which may exceed the aggregate of the paid up capital of the Company and its free reserves that 
is to say, reserves not set apart for any specific purpose, provided that the maximum amount of 

money so borrowed and outstanding at any one time shall not exceed the sum of Rs. 
25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only).  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, Directors be and 
are hereby severally authorised to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as they may in their 
absolute discretion deem necessary, proper or desirable and to settle any question, difficulty,

[...]

acquisition of securities of any body corporate or for giving loans, guarantees or providing 
securities to any Body Corporate or other person/entity whether in India or outside India, as 
may be considered appropriate for an amount not exceeding Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five Crores Only), notwithstanding that such investment and acquisition together with existing 
investments of the Company in all other bodies corporate, loans and guarantees given and 
securities provided shall be in excess of the limits prescribed under section 186(3) of the